A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DEPOSIT OF A SPECIAL COMMISSIONERS AWARD, AND SETTLEMENT OF THE CONDEMNATION PROCEEDING AND IF OBJECTIONS ARE FILED, THE LAWSUIT ARISING FROM THE CONDEMNATION PROCEEDING FOR THE AWARD.

IN THIS RESOLUTION THE FOLLOWING DEFINITIONS SHALL APPLY:

"CONDEMNATION PROCEEDING": Cause No. CC-22-00337-A, in Dallas County Court at Law No. 1, and styled <u>City of Dallas v. Alvin Julius Scott, Sr., et al.</u>, filed pursuant to City Council Resolution No. 21-1216.

"PROPERTY": Approximately a total of 11,826 square feet of land for a wastewater easement located in Dallas County, as described in the Condemnation Suit.

"PROJECT": University Hills Infrastructure Project

"OFFICIAL OFFER": \$8,900.00

"AWARD": \$11,125.00

"CLOSING COSTS AND TITLE EXPENSES": Not to exceed \$1,090.00

"AUTHORIZED AMOUNT": Not to exceed \$12,215.00

"DESIGNATED FUNDS":

\$9,990.00 from Equity Revitalization Capital Funds, Fund 0719, Department HOU, Unit W490, Activity N/A, Program HOEQ0049, Object 4250, Encumbrance CX-HOU-2020-00014616.

\$2,225.00 from Water Utilities Capital Improvement G Funds, Fund 5116, Department DWU, Unit PS42, Activity N/A, Program 720274, Object 4250, Encumbrance CX-DWU-2022-00019591.

WHEREAS, the OFFICIAL OFFER having been made and refused, the City Attorney filed the CONDEMNATION PROCEEDING for the acquisition of the PROPERTY for the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, the Special Commissioners appointed by the Court in the CONDEMNATION PROCEEDING made an Award which the City Council wishes to deposit with the County Clerk of Dallas County, Texas, so that the City may take possession of the PROPERTY; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the PROPERTY objected to the AWARD, which converted the CONDEMNATION PROCEEDING into a lawsuit; and

LA/49722

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the City Attorney to settle the CONDEMNATION PROCEEDING and, if objections are filed, the lawsuit arising from the CONDEMNATION PROCEEDING for an amount not to exceed the AWARD.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized and directed to issue a check, paid out of and charged to the DESIGNATED FUNDS, in the amount of the AWARD payable to the District Clerk of Dallas County, Texas, to be deposited by the City Attorney with the Clerk and in the amount of the CLOSING COSTS and TITLE EXPENSES payable to the title company closing the transaction described herein. The AWARD, CLOSING COSTS and TITLE EXPENSES together shall not exceed the AUTHORIZED AMOUNT.

SECTION 2. That the City Attorney is authorized to settle the CONDEMNATION PROCEEDING, and if objections are filed, the lawsuit arising from the CONDEMNATION PROCEEDING, for an amount not to exceed the AWARD.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CHRISTOPHER J. CASO, City Attorney

BY Christopher C. Glanta LTP
Assistant City Attorney